


































SITE INFORMATION

LOT AREA: 729.3 S.M   (7,850 S.F)   
LOT FRONTAGE:  22.86m (100'-0")

PROPOSED HOUSE W/ ATTACHED GARAGE, FRONT PORCH AND 
BACK STEPS:   170.20 s.m (1,832.1 s.f)

TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: 24%
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1 Kenneth Ave, 
 Port Dover, On.

N0A 1N3

MAIN FLOOR AREA =  1,148 s.f
UNFINISHED BASEMENT

GARAGE =  550 s.f

Drawing Index
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A-8 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
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TYP. 3"x3" (30,000 lbs or 134 
kPa) STEEL TELEPOST c/w 
CONC. PAD 32" x 32"x 14" 
THK.

8" CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
WALL ON 20"x6" CONTINOUS 
CONCRETE STRIP FOOTING

ELECTRICAL 
PANEL

DJ

2x4 LOAD BEARING WALL C/W 
SOLID BLOCKING AT MID 

HEIGHT AND BEARING ON 
12"x6" CONTINOUS STRIP 

FOOTING

SHEATH WALLS AT STAIRS WITH 
GYPSUM BOARD OR PLYWOOD 
42" MIN. ABOVE NOSING LINE

INTERCONNECTED S.D. & C02 
ALARM WITH STROBE TYP.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

RADON MITIGATION SYSTEM NOTES (SEE OBC     SB-9):

A PVC PIPE NOT LESS THAN 4" IN DIAMETER 
SHALL BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY THROUGH THE 
FLOOR SO THAT ITS BOTTOM END OPENS INTO 
THE GRANULAR FILL AND ITS TOP END WILL 
PERMIT CONNECTION TO DEPRESSURIZATION 
EQUIPMENNT

THE PIPE SHALL EXHAUST TO THE OUTDOORS 
ABOVE THE ROOF EAVE AND AWAY FROM ANY 
WINDOWS, DOORS OR OTHER OPENINGS IN THE 
HOUSE.

THE GRANULAR MATERIAL SHALL BE NOT LESS 
THAN 6" DEEP FOR A RADIUS OF NOT LESS THAN 
12" CENTRED ON THE PIPE

THE UPPER END OF THE PIPE SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH A REMOVABLE SEAL.

THE PIPE SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELLED TO 
INDICATE THAT IT IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE 
REMOVAL OF SOIL GAS FROM BELOW THE 
FLOOR-ON-GROUND.

WHERE THE AVERAGE ANNUAL RADON 
CONCENTRATION  EXCEEDS 200 BQ/M3 IN THE 
NORMAL OCCUPANCY AREA, A 
DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM SHALL BE 
INSTALLED TO REDUCE THE RADON 
CONCENTRATION TO A LEVEL BELOW 200 BQ/M3 
IN THE NORMAL OCCUPANCY AREA.

THE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE SEALED 
AROUND ITS PERIMETER TO THE INNER 
SURFACES OF ADJACENT WALLS USING FLEXIBLE 
SEALANT.

ALL PENETRATIONS OF THE CONCRETE FLOOR 
SLAB BY PIPES OR OTHER OBJECTS SHALL BE 
SEALED AGAINST SOIL GAS LEAKAGE.

ALL PENETRATIONS IN THE CONCRETE FLOOR 
SLAB THAT ARE REQUIRED TO DRAIN WATER 
FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE SHALL BE SEALED IN 
A
MANNER THAT PREVENTS THE UPWARD FLOW OF 
SOIL GAS WITHOUT PREVENTING THE 
DOWNWARD FLOW OF LIQUID WATER
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MINIMUM 4"⌀ PVC RADON MITIGATION PIPE IN 6" 
GRAVEL UNDER SLAB VENTED TO EXTERIOR ABOVE 

ROOF EAVE. SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES ON THIS 
SHEET. RADON MITIGATION SYSTEM TO CONFORM 

TO OBC SB-9

1.

2.

NOTES:

1 TOP PLATE

7'-10" FOUNDATION WALLS

3" OFFSET TO ACOMODATE  
THE CONC. SLAB LEDGE

1.

1.

2.

1.

2.

3.

FOUNDATION PLAN SPECIFICATIONS:

LVL MEMBERS & TJI JOISTS:

SUPPLIERS OF ALL LVL MEMBERS AND TJI JOIST 
SYSTEMS TO PROVIDE ENGINEERED DRAWINGS.

END BEARING:

ALL BEAMS SHALL HAVE EVEN AND LEVEL 
BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN 3 1/2" 
OF BEARING AT SUPPORTS AS PER (9.23.8.1. (1) 
OBC).
 
ALL FLOOR JOISTS SHALL HAVE NO LESS THAN 1 
1/2" OF END BEARING, EXCEPT WHERE 
SUPPORTED ON RIBBON BOARDS (9.23.9.1. (1) 
OBC).

SUSPENDED CONCRETE SLABS:

SUSPENDED CONCRETE SLABS TO BE 5" c/w 10M 
REBAR @ 7-7/8" o.c. MAX. EACH WAY. 

SUPPORTED CONCRETE SLABS MUST BEAR MIN. 
3" ON FNDN. AND BE ANCHOURED WITH 10M 
BENT DOWELLS @ 23-5/8" o.c. MAX. 

SLAB TO SLOPE AWAY FROM HOUSE. (9.40.1.4. 
OBC).

1.

1.

BASEMENT WINDOW NOTES:

WHEN A FOUNDATION WALL CONTAINS AN OPENING MORE THEN 3'-11" IN 
LENGTH OR CONTAINS OPENINGS IN MORE THEN 25% OF ITS LENGTH, THE 
PORTION BELOW THE OPENING SHALL BE CONSIDERED LATERALLY 
UNSUPPORTED, UNLESS THE WALL AROUND THE OPENING IS REINFORCED. 
(O.B.C. 9.15.4.2.(3))

CONCRETE:

ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH @ 28 DAYS
-20 MPA FOR FOOTINGS AND WALLS
-25 MPA FOR BASEMT. FLOOR
-32 MPA FOR GARAGE FLOORS

     MAX WATER CEMENT RATIO 0.45
     AIR ENTRAINMENT 5% TO 8%

2.     ALL FOOTINGS TO BE ON UNDISTURBED SOIL AND  MIN. 4'-0" BELOW 
LINE OF FINISHED GRADE. 

3. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY TO SUSTAIN A MIN. 3000 P.S.F.

BEAM POCKET SIZES ARE ACCURATE DO NOT MAKE THE 
POCKETS LESS THAN THESE MEASUREMENTS.

1 PLATE 2 PLATES 3 PLATES 4 PLATES

BEAM POCKET SIZING

W150X22

W200X27

W200X31

W250X33

W250X39

8" X 8 1/2"

8" X 8 1/4"

8" X 6 1/4"

8" X 10 1/4"

8" X 10 1/2"

8" X 7"

8" X 6 3/4"

8" X 4 3/4"

8" X 8 3/4"

8" X 9"

8" X 5 1/2"

8" X 5 1/4"

8" X 3 1/4"

8" X 7 1/4"

8" X 7 1/2"

8" X 4"

8" X 3 3/4"

8" X 1 3/4"

8" X 5 3/4"

8" X 6"

24'-4"
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COVERED 
FRONT PORCH

STAIRS, HANDRAIL, 
AND GUARDRAIL TO 
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SECTION 9.8

INTERCONNECTED 
S.D. & C02 ALARM 
WITH STROBE TYP.

2x10 FRAMED LANDING
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INNER GARAGE WALL:
1" R5 ISO BOARD 

2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c.
R22 BATT INSULATION

6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" DRYWALL

(TYP) WALLS ADJACENT TO TUB 
AND TOILET MUST HAVE 2x8 
BLOCKING ACCORDING TO 
(9.31.1.1.(2) OBC)

SLOPED SLAB ON GRADE 
TO PERMIT DRAINAGE

ATTIC 
ACCESS

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
VERTICAL SIDING
1" R5 ISO BOARD CONT. RIDGID INSULATION
7/16" OSB SHEATHING
2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c.
R22 BATT INSULATION
6MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" DRYWALL

42" RAILINGS MUST BE 
INSTALLED WHERE THE TOP OF 
A DECK IS MORE THAN 23 5/8" 
FROM FINISHED GRADE

2'-1"

3'-
4"

3'-
4"

2'-1"

20'-2"

2'-6 1/2"

5'-
11

 1/
2"

12'-2" 12'-2" 8'-4"9'-8"

17'-9"

2'-0"

1'-4"1'-4"

5'-
0"

60'-7"

30x
80 30x80

30x
80

30x80

30x80

30x
80

16'-3"

NO. OF STEPS TBD ON SITE
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EXTERIOR GARAGE WALL CONSTRUCTION
VERTICAL SIDING
1" R5 ISO BOARD CONT. RIDGID INSULATION
7/16" OSB SHEATHING
2x4 STUDS @ 16" o.c.
1/2" DRYWALL

SUPPLIERS OF ALL CABINETS, 
COUNTER TOPS, MILLWORK ETC. TO 
SITE VERIFY LOCATION AND 
DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
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42" HIGH RAILINGS MUST BE 
INSTALLED WHERE THE TOP OF 
A DECK IS MORE THAN 23 5/8" 
FROM FINISHED GRADE
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WOOD LINTEL SCHEDULE

FORMING PART OF SENTENCE OBC 9.23.12.3

MAXIMUM SPAN
SUPPORTING ROOF (SSL-1.5 kPA)

AND CEILING ON GABLE END ONLy
(S-P-F NO. 1 & 2)

2 - 2X4

2 - 2X6

2 - 2X8

2 - 2X10

2 - 2X12

EXTERIOR WALL INTERIOR WALL

SPANS ARE CALCULATED FOR GABLE END WALLS THAT 
SUPPORT ONLY 2'-0" OF ROOF & CEILING, BUT DO NOT 
SUPPORT ROOF JOISTS, ROOF RAFTERS & ROOF TRUSSES

ALL HEADERS SUPPORTING SPANS THAT EXCEED THE 
ALLOWED SPANS, ARE TO BE PRE-ENGINEERED LVL 
HEADERS

3' - 7"

5' - 6"

6' - 7"

8' - 1"

9' - 5" 7' - 8"

6' - 8"

5' - 4"

4' - 5"

3' - 0"

WOOD LINTEL SCHEDULE

FORMING PART OF SENTENCE OBC 9.23.12.3

LINTEl 
SIZES (in)

MAXIMUM SPAN
SUPPORTing ROOF    (SSL-1.5 kPA)

AND CEILING ONLY (S-P-F NO. 1 & 2)

2 - 2X4

2 - 2X6

2 - 2X8

2 - 2X10

2 - 2X12

EXTERIOR WALL INTERIOR WALL

SPANS ARE CALCULATED BASED ON MAX. SUPPORTED JOIST OR 
RAFTER LENGTH OF 16'-0" AND A MAX. SUPPORTED TRUSS 
LENGTH OF 32'-1".

ALL HEADERS SUPPORTING SPANS THAT EXCEED THE ALLOWED 
SPANS, ARE TO BE PRE-ENGINEERED LVL HEADERS

3' - 7"

5' - 6"

6' - 7"

8' - 1"

9' - 5" 7' - 8"

6' - 8"

5' - 4"

4' - 5"

3' - 0"

NOTE: 1'-4" OVERHANG ALL AROUND UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE, 8" FASCIA DROP

PROVIDE UNOBSTRUCTED VENT 
AREA OF 1/300 OF TOTAL 
INSULATED CEILING AREA

ALL OVERHANGS ARE 1'-4"

ROOF VENTS6"
 / 1

2"
6"

 / 1
2"

28'-4"

30
'-1

0"
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